
Environmental Health Division 
3020 Rucker Avenue, Suite 104 ◼ Everett, WA 98201-3900 ◼ fax: 425.339.5254 ◼ tel: 425.339.5250 

 Fee Schedule – Safe Environments 
EFFECTIVE January 1, 2023 

PE # TITLE FEE DESCRIPTION 

Expedited Review Fee 

Varies by Application Type 

Varies Additional fee equal to 50% of 
the standard application review 
fee. Available for the following 
submittals: Safe Environments 
Program: Plan Reviews for 
Schools, Camps, Pools, Spas 
and Float Pod Facilities. May 
apply to additional 
Environmental Health fees as 
approved by the division director 
on a case-by-case basis. 
Expedited reviews are available 
at staff discretion as resources 
allow and may be declined. 

5818 LATE CHARGE / RENEWAL OF ANNUAL PERMITS 
EXPIRING MAY 31 (Group Camp, Pools/Spas) 

$317.00 Additional charge if annual 
permit renewal fee and 
completed Health Department 
application has not been 
received by Health Department 
by the last day of the following 
May. 

LESS THAN FULL YEAR PERMIT / FOR PERMITS 
EXPIRING MAY 31 

Permits issued on or after the 
preceding December 1 are 
charged one-half of annual 
permit fee. 

GROUP CAMP 

5820 a) Group Camp Permit (valid June 1st to May 31st) $340.00 Annual Permit Fee 

5822 b) Group Camp Plan Review $525.00 

5824 c) Group Camp Plan Review – Expedited Review $790.00 

ILLEGAL DRUG MANUFACTURING OR STORAGE SITES RESPONSE 

NOTE:  These fees do not include civil penalties for violations of Snohomish County Health Department Sanitary Code, 2.60.090

APPEAL PROCEDURE For Illegal Drug Sites Only 

5360 a) Step One NO FEE 

5362 b) Step Two $1315.00 Fee Refundable if Appellant 
Prevails 

https://snohd.district.codes/SHDC/2.60.090
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ILLEGAL DRUG MANUFACTURING OR STORAGE SITES RESPONSE - Continued 

DECONTAMINATION WORKPLAN REVIEW 

5368 a) Stationary Property $1020.00 Base Fee Plus: 

$205.00 Per Hour Fee for Additional Hours 
Over 5 

5370 b) Vehicle $615.00 Base Fee Plus: 

$205.00 Per Hour Fee for Additional Hours 
Over 3 

5371 ENFORCEMENT $205.00 Per Hour Plus Other Costs 
Including but Not Limited to 
Analytical Fees, Hearing 
Examiners Fees, Contractor 
Costs of Barricading or 
Otherwise Securing 
Contaminated Properties and 
Contractor Fees. 

5364 INSPECTION OF SUSPECTED CONTAMINATED 
PROPERTY  (Requested by Property Owner) 

$410.00 Base Fee Plus Analytical Sample 

Costs Plus: 

$205.00 Per Hour Fee for Additional Hours 

Over 2 

SCHOOL SAFETY 

INSPECTIONS 

5823 a) School Safety Inspection $205.00 Per Hour

5838 b) School Construction Pre-Occupancy Inspection $205.00 Per Hour 

PLAN REVIEW 

5828 a) School Construction Plan Review $965.00 Plus:  Add Food Establishment 
Plan Review Fee if Review 
Includes Kitchen (see Food 
Section) And Add Pool Plan 
Review if Review Includes School 
Pool. 

5829 b) School Construction Plan Review – Expedited $1450.00 

5832 c) Portable Classroom Plan Review $300.00 

5833 Portable Classroom Plan Review – Expedited $455.00 

5835 Addition/Remodel of Existing School Building $615.00 
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WATER RECREATIONAL FACILITIES (valid June 1st to May 31st) 

FLOAT POD FACILITY SAFETY INSPECTION 

(No Water Quality Testing) 

5841 a) First Facility (Float Pod Unit) $515.00 

5842 b) Each Additional Facility (Float Pod Unit) $115.00 

5811 OFFICE CONFERENCE $340.00 

POOL PERMITS(Swimming, Spa, Wading & Spray) 

5814 a) Year Round – Open 6 Months or More $770.00 Annual Permit Fee for FIRST 
Pool 

5815 b) Each Additional Year Round Pool $515.00 Fee for Each Additional Year 
Round Pool 

5816 c) Seasonal – Open Less Than 6 Months $515.00 Annual Permit Fee for FIRST 
Pool 

5817 Each Additional Seasonal Pool $320.00 Fee for Each Additional 
Seasonal Pool 

POOL PLAN REVIEW 

5810 a) Swimming Pools - 50,000 Gallons or More in
Volume

$1020.00 

5809 b) Swimming Pools - Less Than 50,000 Gallons in
Volume

$770.00 

5843 c) Swimming Pools, Expedited Review - 50,000
Gallons or More in Volume

$1,530.00 

5844 d) Swimming Pools, Expedited Review - Less Than
50,000 Gallons in Volume

$1,155.00 

5808 e) Spa Pools $385.00 

5845 f) Spa Pools – Expedited Review $575.00 

5806 g) Spray Pools $385.00 

5846 h) Spray Pools – Expedited Review $575.00 

5807 i) Wading Pools $385.00 

5847 j) Wading Pools – Expedited Review $575.00 

5805 k) Pre-Occupancy Inspection $260.00 

5804 l) Plan Revision - (For Alteration to Existing Facility
or Revision of Approved Plan)

$205.00 

5812 RE-INSPECTION / RE-OPENING FOLLOWING 
CLOSURE 

$205.00 
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION / Miscellaneous Fees 

APPEAL PROCEDURE 

Fee also applies to appeals to Health Department 
enforcement of RCW 70.160, entitled Presumptively 
Reasonable Distance. 

9519 a) Step One NO FEE Except for Illegal Drug 
Manufacturing or Storage Sites. 

9520 b) Step Two $1315.00 Fee Refundable if Appellant   
Prevails in Step Two Decision. 

9512 
HOURLY CHARGE 

For Project/Permit/Enforcement Investigations & 
Reviews. 

$205.00 Per Hour 

9510 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEE 

a) The Health Officer is authorized to establish fees on an individual basis for any Environmental
Health Division operations which do not precisely conform to any of the defined categories. Such
fees to be determined by the Health Officer to be the closest related fee or $205.00 per hour.

b) Post emergency waiver of Clearance and Repair fees for qualified damaged structures.

9690 Reinstatement Following Closure by Health Officer's 
Order 

$410.00 Reinstatement Fee 

9513 

9514 

9518 

RECORD RETRIEVAL 

a) Duplicating

b) Color Copies

c) Other (Oversized Doc, Postage, etc)

$0.15 

$0.26 

Varies 

(Fee Set by RCW) 

Per Page 

Per Page 

9525 REFUND PROCESSING FEE $35.00 May Be Waived Upon Approval 
By Director. 

9524 SERVICE CHARGE $30.00 Returned Check (Bank Service 
Charge) 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=70.160.075



